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2012 PENN STATE
MEN’S VOLLEYBALL

Susan Bedsworth, Asst. Dir. of Athletic Communications ® Work: 814-865-1757 ¢ Cell: 814-308-2273  Fax: 814-863-3165
27-Time EIVA Champions ® 1994 & 2008 NCAA National Collegiate Champions

No. 5 Penn State Nittany Lions 2012 Schedule
Feb.24 \ \ Janua
Penn State vs. Princeton ~anuary )
7 o, » e Hall \\ 14 at No. 8 Ohio State W, 3-0
University Park, Pa. \ 20 at No. 14 Loyola W, 3-0
\ % 21 atNo. 9 Lewis L, 3-1
A Feb. 24 f/ Ken and Dave Dunlap Invitational (at Ohio State)
Penn State vs. George Mason
5 p.m. * Rec Hall 27 vs. No. 4 Stanford W, 3-1
Univ.ers.ity Park, Pa. 28 vs. No. 12 Pacific W, 3-1
Nittany Lion Preview February i

The Nittany Lions improved to 10-1 overall this season and 4-0 in EIVA play with 3-0 3 vs. Mount Olive W, 3-0
sweeps of Harvard and Sacred Heart on Feb. 17-18. 4 vs. Cal-Baptist W, 3-0
Redshirt freshman Nick Goodell led the team with 4.60 kills per set, while junior Tom 10 vs. Rutgers-Newark* W, 3-0
Comfort averaged 2.67 and redshirt senior Joe Sunder had 2.33. Redshirt senior 11 vs. NJIT* W, 3-0
Edgardo Goas averaged 11.33 assists per set and redshirt freshman Connor Curry 17 at Harvard* W, 3-0

had 3.67 digs per set. Freshman Aaron Russell was a wall at the net with team-best .
1.00 blocks per set. 18 at Sacred Heart W, 3-0
24 vs. Princeton* 7 p.m.

For the weekend, Penn State hit .404 and averaged 13.50 kills per set, 12.33 assists *

per set, 1.50 aces per set, 11.33 digs per set and 1.75 blocks per set. =) Vs (ELERD L ERET Sp.m.

Penn State vs. Princeton March

The Nittany Lions are 43-2 all-time against the Tigers. Princeton’s last win against .

Penn State was on April 16, 1998 in the EIVA Championship. The Tigers won, 3-0 i v i St.ate IR

(25-17, 25-13, 16-14). 8 at Pepperdine 10 p.m.
. 9 atUSC 10 p.m.

Last three meetings: 17 atSaint F - 7

3/25/11 A W, 3-0 (25-21, 25-16, 25-16) Ll p-m.

2/12/11 H W, 3-0 (25-17, 25-16, 25-23) 23 at NJIT* 7 p.m.

5/1/10 H W, 3-0 (30-28, 30-27, 30-13) 24  at Rutgers-Newark* 7 p.m.

Scouting the Tigers 30 at Princeton* 7 p.m.

Princeton is 3-3 overall in 2012 and 2-1 in EIVA action. The Tigers have won three 31 at George Mason* 7 p.m.

of their last four matches, including defeated Rutgers-Newark (3-2), Sacred Heart

(8-0) and UC San Diego (3-2). Princeton’s three losses this year are to Cal-Baptist .

(3-1), LBSU (3-0) and Harvard (3-0. April

P Stat G M 6 vs. Sacred Heart* 7 p-m.

enn State vs. George Mason

Penn State owns a 87-14 record against the Patriots. The squads met twice in 2011 7 vs. Harvard® 2p.m.

with Penn State winning both matches, 3-0. Prior to that, the squads last met on 13 at BYU 9 p.m.

April 17, 2010 with Penn State defeating the Patriots, 3-1. 14 at BYU 9 p.m.

Last three meetings: 21 vs. Saint Francis* 7 p-m.

4/2/11 H W, 3-0 (28-26, 25-20, 25-21) 26 EIVA Semifinals TBA

2/26/11 A W, 3-0 (25-19, 25-19, 25-20) ; ;

4/17/10 A W, 3-1 (24-30, 30-22, 30-27, 36-34) 28 EIVA Championship TBA

Scouting the Patriots May

Los Angeles, Calif.
NCAA Finals Los Angeles, Calif.

the Patriots’ wins this season have come in five set matches. GMU has defeated
IPFW twice, Ball State and Harvard. The Patriots have lost their last three matches,
including vs. Sacred Heart, Loyola and Lewis. George Mason faces St. Francis on
Feb. 24 before coming to Penn State.

George Mason is 4-8 overall this season with a 1-1 record in league play. Three of 3 NCAA Semifinals
8

Home matches played at Rec Hall in bold e All times ET and

subject to change e * Indicates EIVA match
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Quick Facts

The University

President: ..ococoveveveinieieininiciiiienes Dr. Rodney Erickson
Director of Athletics: ......covevviririviriririeiniriine Tim Curley
Acting Director of Athletics:................... Dr. Dave Joyner
Facility (capacity): ..c.cocovreencne. Rec Hall (5,812)

Volleyball Staff

Head Coach: .....oooovvvevueiinnnnnn. Mark Pavlik (18th season)
Alma Mater: c.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens Penn State, 1982
Overall Record (Yrs/Pct): cveeveeveeveeneennenen. 414/120 (.775)

School Record: ...c.cvrvieeuininieieiiiricieeieiecceseiennes same
Asst. Coaches: ....ccvvevuveennn. Colin McMillan (5th season)
................................................... Jay Hosack (3rd season)
Office Phone: ........... (814) 863-7475 or (814) 863-7474

(814) 865-1746
Office Address: .......covevveeeereeeeieieeeereereane 235 Rec Hall

Season in Review

2011 ReCOrd:uuvuiuiieieriinieieienieieieisisieiescseeieieieseenenes 24-7
|5 (TR S cevererorrererroncrecerarerrorecerorrereccecreces Away: 7-4
Neutral: 2-1

Conference record (finish):.........ccevevviviiniinnnne. 10-0 (1st)
Home: 5-0

The History

First Year of Volleyball: .......occvoiniiiicnniiiiincnnes 1977

All-Time Record (Years): .....c.cccevveeveererreereenens 897-258-9

All-Time EIVA Record: .....covvvuevenirinieininieiicnenens 236-11
EIVA Win PCt.: coeeieieeiieieieiecseeeneeieenens .955 (96%)

EIVA/ECVL Championships ......c.cccoeeeinnieuicennecnne 27
EIVA Championship Titles ..o 23
NCAA Tournament APpPearances ............oeveeeeereeverences 26
NCAA National Titles.....ccceeuererereuererennen 1994 & 2008

4 2012 Penn State Roster A
No. Name Yr. Pos. Ht Hometown/High School
1 Taylor Hammond Fr. S 6-4 Mission Viejo, Calif./Santa Margarita Catholic
2 Tor Covello St. S 6-4 Yardley, Pa./Pennsbury
3 Connor Curry RS-Fr. L 6-0 Newport Beach, Calif./Newport Harbor
4 Nick Goodell RS-Fr. OH 64 Ambridge, Pa./Ambridge
5  Kyle Mars Jr. OH 6-3 Rochester, N.Y./Gates-Chili
7 Edgardo Goas St. S 6-5 San Juan, Puerto Rico/Colegio Marista
8  Aaron Russell Fr. M 6-9 Ellicott City, Md./Centennial
9 Peter Russell So. OH 6-5 Ellicott City, Md./Centennial
10 Nick Turko Jr. MH  6-5 Lewisberry, Pa./Red Land
11 Jace Olsen So. OH 67 Manhattan Beach, Calif./Mira Costa
12 Ian Hendries Jr. MH 6-8 Cardiff, Calif./La Costa Canyon
13 Tom Comfort Jr. Opp. 6-6 Orchard Park, N.Y./Orchard Park
14 Ryan Wolf Sr. OH 6-3 York, Pa./Central York
15 Scott Kegerreis RS-So. OH  6-6 Honeybrook, Pa./Twin Valley
16 Kyle Gregan Fr. MH  6-8 Pittsburgh, Pa./North Allegheny
17 Joe Sunder St. OH 67 Greensburg, Pa./Hempfield
18 Matt Seifert Fr. MH 69 Reading, Pa./Exeter Township Senior

Head Coach: Mark Pavlik (Penn State, 1982), 18th year

Assistant Coaches: Jay Hosack (UC Santa Cruz, 1997) 3rd year
Colin McMillan (Ohio State, 2000), 4th year

Trainer: Kelly Saxton (East Carolina, 2006), 3rd year

N

Weekly Recap

The Nittany Lions are 10-1 after two wins on Feb. 17-18 against Harvard and Sa-
cred Heart. Redshirt freshman Nick Goodell led the team with a combined 23 Kills,
while redshirt senior Joe Sunder posted 16 and sophomore Peter Russell had 14.
Redshirt senior Edgardo Goas dished out 68 assists and redshirt freshman Connor
Curry recorded a team-high 22 digs. Freshman Aaron Russell led the team at the
net with six total blocks.

/

What’s Next?

Penn State remains at home to host Ohio State on Saturday, March 3 at 7 p.m. in
Rec Hall. The Nittany Lions embark on a seven-match road trip beginning with a trip
to Pepperdine and USC on March 8-9.

The Statistical Story
Here are season numbers for Penn State and its two weekend opponents.

Penn State Princeton George Mason
Hitting % 374 .281 .189
Kills per set 13.36 11.50 10.98
Assists per set 12.50 10.94 10.44
Aces per set 1.75 0.28 0.65
Digs per set 8.50 7.61 9.02
Blocks per set 2.28 2.47 2.79
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AVCA Div. I-ll Men’s
Coaches Poll

Feb. 20, 2012

2012
Rank School Pts. LW  Record
1 Stanford (8) 258 11-2 4
2 UCLA (6) 256 14-2 1
8 BYU 227 10-3 3
4 UC Irvine (1) 225 10-3 2
5 Penn State (1) 193 10-1 5
6 uUSsC 186 7-4 6
7 Lewis 160 10-3 7
8 Ohio State 136 11-4 8
9 LBSU 124 7-6 10
10 Pepperdine 120 7-5 9
11 Pacific 80 5-9 12
12 UCSB 50 4-8 15
18  Hawaii 46 6-9 13
14 Loyola 44 8-6 14
15  CS-Northridge 43 4-8 11

Others Receiving Votes: UC San Diego 2

Volleyball Magazine

Feb. 21, 2012
Rank School Pts. Lw
1 Stanford (6) 94 3
2 UCLA (3) 92 1
3 UC Irvine (1) 77 2
4 BYU 70 4
5 Penn State 65 5
6 USC 49 6
7 Lewis 39 7
8 Ohio State 29 8
9 Pepperdine 16 9
10 LBSU 13 RV

Others Receiving Votes: Loyola, Pacific

Goodell & Curry Nab EIVA Weekly Awards

Redshirt freshmen Nick Goodell and Connor Curry were named the EIVA Offensive
and Defensive Players of the Week, respectively, on Feb. 20. The pair guided Penn
State to wins against Harvard and Sacred Heart. Goodell hit .750 against Harvard
with 15 kills on 20 errorless swings before tallying eight kills on .429 hitting. Curry
was the starting libero in both matches. He averaged 3.67 digs per set, posting nine
digs vs. Harvard and a career-high 13 vs. SHU.

Mike Anderson Penn State Player of the Game

In honor of All-American MAtt Anderson’s father Mike Anderson, who passed away
unexpectedly in 2010, the Penn State volleyball family has chosen to honor one Nit-
tany Lion at the conclusion of each match in honor of Mike.

2/3 - Peter Russell
2/4 - Nick Goodell
2/10 - Aaron Russell
2/11 - Peter Russell

Russell Tabbed EIVA Offensive Player of the Week

Sophomore Peter Russell was named the EIVA Offensive Player of the Week on Feb.
6. Russell started both matches of the weekend at outside hitter. Against the Tro-
jans, Russell posted a team-high nine kills on 14 errorless swings for a .643 hitting
percentage. He also tallied an ace and two blocks. The following night against the
Lancers, Russell tied for first on the team with eight kills with three digs and a block.
For the weekend, Russell had a team-high 17 kills, averaging 2.83 kills per set on
474 hitting. He also contributed five digs and three blocks.

Goas Named Primetime Performer of the Week

Redshirt senior setter Edgardo Goas was named a Primetime Performer of the Week
for men’s volleyball. Goas was one of 16 honorees across 21 Division | sports. Goas
guided the Nittany Lions to 3-1 victories against No.4 Stanford and No. 12 Pacific
on the Ken and Dave Dunlap Invitational hosted by Ohio State on Feb. 27-28. As the
starting setter in both matches, Goas paced the Penn State offense to a .377 hitting
percentage for the weekend and averaged 13.50 assists per set. His five primary hit-
ters had .333 attack percentages or better. Goas also contributed defensively with
1.62 digs per set and 0.50 blocks per set.

Goodell Earns EIVA Offensive Player of the Week Laurels
Redshirt freshman Nick Goodell (Ambridge, Pa.) was named the EIVA Player of the
Weekon Jan. 30. This is the first honor of Goodell’s career.

Goodell was integral to Penn State’s wins against No.4 Stanford and No. 12 Pa-
cific at the Ken and Dave Dunlap Invitational hosted by Ohio State on Jan. 27-28.
Against the Cardinal, Goodell played three sets tallying 10 kills on .333 hitting and
contributed two blocks. The following night against the Tigers, Goodell made his
first start. Goodell led the team with 17 kills on .382 hitting. He also had a team-high
three aces, as well as six digs and five blocks. For the weekend, Goodell was sec-
ond on the team with 27 kills and had a .364 hitting percentage. He was also second
on the squad with seven total blocks.

Season Opening Record

The Nittany Lions opened the 2012 season in Columbus, Ohio with a 3-0 sweep of
the defending national champion Ohio State Buckeyes. Under head coach Mark
Pavlik the Nittany Lions improved to 10-8 in season openers since 1995.

Penn State Newcomers

The Nittany Lions welcome the addition of four newcomers to this year’s squad,
including 6-4 setter Taylor Hammond, 6-9 middle hitter Aaron Russell, 6-8 middle
hitter Kyle Gregan and 6-9 middle hitter Matt Seifert. In addition, redshirt freshmen
Connor Curry (6-0, Libero) and Nick Goodell (6-4, Outside Hitter) will also have the
opportunity to see time on the court this season.
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Season-Opening Change H
By The Numbers... For the firsr,)t timg in fivegyears, EIVA Standings

L0 | 10-1 the Nittany Lion men’s volley- School Conference Overall
At NOME.....eoeeveieeeeeeeeeee e 4-0 ball team will not open its sea- Penn State 4-0 10-1
ON the F0Ad ....eeeeeeeeietceeeeee e 4-1 son at the Hawaiian Outrigger Saint Francis 31 6-7
On @ Neutral CoUM .......c.wuererereereeeeeereeneeeenn. 2.9 Invitational in Honolulu, Hawaii. Princeton 2-1 3-3
Non-conference matches ...........cccccccceeeueeen. 6-1 Eszgftjzetgetzisetgﬂ?ﬂf;&gﬁ Harvard 2-2 7-2
Against ranked D1 opponents.........cccccceeeeee. 4-1 ’ . George Mason 1-1 4-8

) eyes, who are 1-2 so far this

Against unranked D1 opponents.................... 3-0 season. The Nittany Lions last NJIT 1-2 5-7
Against EIVA OPPONENtS ..........ceeveeerrererienes 4-0 opened their season at Ohio Hutgers-Newark 1-4 5-6
Against MIVA opponents ...........ccccceeeeueeuenee. 2-1 State in both 2001 and 2002. Sacred Heart 1-4 4-9
Against MPSF opponents.......ccccccceeeeiveeenee. 3-0
In front of a crowd of 2,000+ ......cc.ccoeeeueenne... 0-0 Men’s Volleyball Debuts at

By Individual Set... No. 7 in AVCA Div. I-1l
TRIEE SELS ..o, g-0 Preseason Coaches Poll

The Penn State men’s volleyball team debuts in the 2012 AVCA Division |-l Pre-

E;?/L;rSS;t: """"""""""""""""""""""""""""" g::) season 'Coa.ches Poll at No. 7. The l\.littany. Lions face (-?-ight teams in 2012 that are
""""" ranked in this year’s preseason poll, including No. 8 Ohio State, No. 10 Loyola, No.
Sets over 25 POiNtS .......ooccvveeeinniineenes 2-0 13 Lewis, No. 4 Stanford, No. 15 Pacific, No. 9 Pepperdine, No. 5 USC and No. 1
Fifth sets over 15 points ..........ccccoeeiiiienin. 0-0 gvyu.
When...
WiInNiNg 1-0.cceeieeeee e 8-0 Two Nittany Lions Named Off The Block Preseason All-Americans
WINNING 2-0....eeeeecececeeee s 7-0 Two members of the Penn State men’s volleyball team were named to the Off the
LOSING 1=0 et 1-1 Block Preseason All-America Teams for Division I-ll. Seniors Edgardo Goas and
LOSING 2-0rrrveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeeseeeeeeesseeeeeens 0-0 Joe Sunder were each selected. Penn State was one of five teams with multiple
ON TV e 0-0 Preseason AII-Amerigans selected. BYU, Stanford, UCLA and USC each had three
ON RadiO ..t 4-0 players honored as First or Second Team honorees.
By Kills...
Leading iN KillS ..c.oeeeieeiiiie s 10-0
Trailing in KillS ..o 0-1
Tied INKIllS «o.eeeeeeeeeeeee e 0-0
By Digs...
Leading in digS.....cccueveeeieiiieee e 9-1
Trailing in digs «.o.oooeveeeeee e 1-0
Tied iN digS. . ueeeeeeareeeee e 0-0
By Hitting Percentage...
Leading/tied in hitting pct. ......cccoooeiiieiiennne 10-0
Trailing in hitting pct. ......cccoiieiiiee 0-1
Hitting .400 or above .........cccceeeiiiiiiieeeeeieee. 4-0
Hitting .300-.399 ......cccoiiiiiiiiceee e 4-0
Hitting .200-.299 .......ccoviiiiiiieeeee e 2-1
Hitting .100-.199 .....ooiiiiii e 0-0
Hitting below .100.......ccoooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 0-0
Holding opponents beloew .200.................... 6-0
Holding opponents to .100 or below ............. 2-0
By Blocks...
Leading in BIOCKS .......coeiiiiiiieiiiiiiieee e 9-0
Trailing in BIOCKS .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 1-1
Tied in BIOCKS ..o 0-0
By Day of the Week...
Tuesday/Wednesday/Thursday............ccc...... 0-0
Friday ..eeeeee e 5-0
Saturday/Sunday .........ccceeeveeiieeieeieeeeee 5-1

By the Players...
Two or more players with double-digit kills....4-1
Two or more plyers with double-digit digs.....1-0
The team has 10 or more blocks ................... 2-0
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Player Hitting Pct.
Tor Covello N/A
Connor Curry N/A
Nick Goodell .750 (Harvard)
Kyle Mars N/A
Edgardo Goas .400 (SHU)
Aaron Russell 778 (2x)
Peter Russell .643 (2x)

Nick Turko .714 (Cal-Baptist)
Jace Olsen 417 (Mt. Olive)
lan Hendries N/A

Tom Comfort .600 (RN)
Ryan Wolf N/A

Scott Kegerreis N/A

Kyle Gregan N/A

Joe Sunder .667 (NJIT)

Penn State in the

Nittany Lion Season Bests

AVCA
Preseason
Jan. 9
Jan. 16/17
Jan. 23/24
Jan. 30/31
Feb. 6/7
Feb. 13/14
Feb. 20/21

o1 o1 01 00 OO N N

Assists Kills Aces Digs Blocks Points
13 (NJIT) 1 (Mt. Olive) 1 (Mt. Olive) 2 (RN) 1 (Mt. Olive) 2.5 (Mt. QOlive)
3 (RN) N/A N/A 13 (SHU) N/A N/A
1 (Pacific) 17 (Pacific) 3 (Bx) 7 (Cal-Baptist) 5 (Pacific) 22.5 (PaC|f|c)
1 (Mt. Olive) 3 (2x) N/A N/A 2 (RN) ( N)
59 (Pacific) 2 (2x) 2 (OSv) 7 (Pacific) 4 (Loyola) 0 (2x)
2 (Cal-Baptist) 0 (Loyola) 2 (2x 3 (2x) 7 (Cal-Baptist) 13.0 (Mt Ollve)
1 (Mt. Olive) 15 (Pacific) 1 (4x) 6 (Pacific) 2 (3x) 17.0 (Pacific)
N/A 10 (Pacific) 2 (5x) 3 (2x) 5 (2x) 12.5 (Pacific)
1 (3x) 1 (Loyola) 2 (Mt. Olive) 10 (OSU) 2 (OSv) 11.0 (2x)
1 (RN) 2 (RN) N/A 1 (2x) 2 (Mt. Olive) 3.0 (2x)
1 (3x) 12 (OSU) 2 (SHU) 4 (OSUV) 3 (2x) 13.5 (OSU)
N/A 2 (NJIT) N/A 2 (RN) N?A 2.0 (NJIT)
N/A 3 (NJIT) N/A N/A 1 (Mt. Qlive) 3.0 (NJIT)
N/A 1 (Mt. Olive) N/A N/A 1 (RN) 1.0 (RN)
2 (SHU) 17 (Stanford) 2 (6x) 10 (SHU) 3 (0OSU) 20.0 (Stanford)
Polls Penn State in the top 10 EIVA Stats (as of Feb. 20, 2012)
VB Magazing oot ALMatchs... B ace
Aaron Russell.... 2nd
Nick Turko......... 3rd
Peter Russell..... 6th
Nick Goodell.............. 7th
Opp. Hitting Pct. .......... 191 1st

Edgardo Goas
Kills Per Set
Joe Sunder
Nick Goodell

(6216, BN, &) B NS, B¢, BNG)|

5th

4th

Penn State in the top 30 National Stats (as of Feb. 20, 2011)
All Matches

Category
Hitting Pct. ..........
Peter Russell.....
Nick Goodell
Jose Sunder
Opp. Hitting Pct. .......... 188

Assists Per Set............ 12.50....
Edgardo Goas............ 11.82 ....
Kills Per Set..... ...13.36 ....
Joe Sunder................ 3.41......
Blocks Per Set 2.28......
Aaron Russell............. 1.27 o
Service Aces Per Set..1.72
Joe Sunder............... 0.45
Nick Goodell............. 0.44
Nick Turko................. 0.38
Digs Per Set ................ 8.50 .iiiiiiiiens
Connor Curry............. 217 o

Joe Sunder................ 1.83

Rank .....cccccrrerinns  IFCY- o (=Y R

......................... Stanford ........ccccceviveiennenn.. 13.43
b2 lo B E. Barry, Stanford............... 12.26
......................... Stanford .........ccceeeiiiienn. 1410
....................... S. Sangrey, OSU ................ 4.83
....................... Limestone ........ccccceeven.. 3.23
....................... R. Feathers, USC................ 1.77
......................... Washington Adventist ........ 2.00
Ttheeieeeiieiiieiie, F. Tarumaru, Wash. Adv...... 1.08
8th
20th
16th..eiies Grand Canyon........cccceeee. 10.48

....................... E. Negron, Lees-McRae..... 3.21



1994 & 2008 NCAA National Champions

(]

2012 Honors

Edgardo Goas
Off the Block Preseason All-America

Primetime Performer of the Week (1/31)

Joe Sunder
Off the Block Preseason All-America

Peter Russell
EIVA Offensive Player of the Week (2/6)
Mike Anderson Player of the Game (2/3, 2/11)

Nick Goodell
EIVA Offensive Player of the Week (1/30, 2/18)
Mike Anderson Player of the Game (2/4)

Aaron Russell
Mike Anderson Player of the Game (2/10)

Connor Curry
EIVA Defensive Player of the Week (2/20)

Date
1/14

1/20
1721
1/27
1/28
2/3
2/4
2/10
2/11
2117
2/18

Match-By-Match Starting Lineups

Opp. W/ Score Sefter Opp. ~ OH OH MB

OhioSt. W 3-0 Goas Comfort Olsen Sunder Turko A
Loyola W 3-0 Goas Comfort Olsen Sunder Turko A
Lewis L 3-1 Goas Comfort Olsen Sunder Turko A
Stanford W 3-1 Goas Comfort Olsen Sunder Turko A
Pacific W 3-1 Goas Goodell P. Russell Sunder Turko A.
Mt. Olive W 3-0 Goas Goodell P.Russell, Olsen Turko A.
CBU W 3-0 Goas Goodell P. Russell Sunder Turko A
RNU W 3-0 Goas Goodell P. Russell Sunder Turko A
NJIT W 3-0 Goas Goodell P. Russell Sunder Turko A
Harvard W 3-0 Goas Goodell P. Russell Sunder Turko A
SHU W 3-0 Goas Goodell P. Russell Sunder Turko A

Career Milestones

MB

. Russell
. Russell
. Russell
. Russell

Russell
Russell

. Russell
. Russell
. Russell
. Russell
. Russell

Several Nittany Lions are nearing career milestones in 2012:

Edgardo Goas
* Has 4,484 assists. Needs 16 to reach 4,500.
¢ Has 69 aces. Needs 31 to reach 100.

Tom Comfort
e Has 382 kills. Needs 118 to reach 500.

lan Hendries
e Has 101 total blocks. Needs 99 to reach 200.

Joe Sunder
e Has 1,304 kills. Needs 196 to reach 1,500.
e Has 91 aces. Needs nine to reach 100.

Nick Turko
e Has 159 total blocks. Needs 41 to reach 200.

Jace Olsen
e Has 225 kills. Needs 75 to reach 300.

Career Leaders

Below are the career leaders in each statistical category:

Kills
2,089 lvan Contreras, 1994-97
1,839 Carlos Guerra, 2000-03

Hitting Percentage
.523 Keith Kowal, 2002-05
.501 Max Lipsitz, 2007-10

Digs
1,260 Dennis Del Valle, 2008-11
909 Ricky Mattei, 2001-04

Total Blocks
527 Keith Kowal, 2002-05
504 Max Lipsitz, 2007-10

Assists
6,364 Jose Quinones, 1999-02
4,993 Dan O’Dell, 2003-06

Aces
207 Max Holt, 2006-09
130 Zeljko Koljesar, 2000-03

L
Curry
Curry
Curry
Curry
Curry
Curry
Curry
Curry
Curry
Curry
Curry
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Date
114
1/20
1/21
1/27
1/28
2/3
2/4
2/10
2/11
2/17
2/18

Opponent
at Ohio State
at Loyola

at Lewis
Stanford
Pacific

Mt. Olive
Cal-Baptist
Rutgers-Newark
NJIT

Harvard
Sacred Heart

W/L

Ssssssssrss

2012 Schedule and Results

Score
3-0
3-0
3-1
3-1
3-1
3-0
3-0
3-0
3-0
3-0
3-0

Set Scores
25-22, 25-23, 25-17
25-21, 25-21, 26-24

23-25, 25-22, 19-25, 20-25
26-24, 16-25, 25-17, 25-17
23-25, 25-17, 25-23, 25-17

25-20, 25-6, 25-12

25-19, 25-11, 25-17
25-17, 25-14, 25-19
25-15, 25-15, 25-23
25-20, 25-13, 25-17
25-15, 25-20, 25-15

Site

Columbus, Ohio
Chicago, IL
Romeoville, IL
Columbus, Ohio
Columbus, Ohio

University Park, Pa.
University Park, Pa.
University Park, Pa.
University Park, Pa.

Cambridge, Mass.
Fairfield, CT

Att.

1,084
1,827
1,310

1,331
1,402
852
621
323
1078

Record Time
1-0 1:24
2-0 1:36
2-1 1:48
3-1 1:33
4-1 1:40
5-1 1:09
6-1 1:11
7-1 1:05
8-1 1:14
9-1 0:57
10-1 1:12



1994 & 2008 NCAA National Champions

@

Individual Player Match-By-Match Highs

Date Opponent Kills Attacks Assists Digs Total Blocks
114 at Ohio State Comfort - 12 Sunder - 24 Goas - 40 Olsen - 10 Turko - 5
1/20 at Loyola Olsen - 11 Sunder - 21 Goas - 38 Curry -7 Goas - 6

Sunder - 11

1/21 at Lewis Sunder - 15 Sunder - 28 Goas - 40 Sunder - 7 A. Russell - 2
1/27 vs. Stanford Sunder - 17 Sunder - 25 Goas - 49 Sunder - 7 A. Russell - 6
1/28 vs. Pacific Goodell - 17 Goodell - 34 Goas - 59 Curry -9 Turko - 5
Goodell - 5
2/3 vs. Mt. Olive P. Russell - 9 Russell - 14 Goas - 24 Curry -7 A. Russell - 4
2/4 vs. Cal-Baptist Goodell - 8 Russell - 17 Goas - 30 Goodell - 7 A. Russell - 5

P. Russell - 8
2/10 vs. Rutgers-Newark Comfort - 7 Comfort - 10 Goas - 17 Curry - 8 A. Russell - 3
2/11 vs. NJIT P. Russell - 9 Comfort - 15 Goas - 25 Curry -5 Turko - 2
Comfort - 9 Goas - 2
Hendries - 2
2/17 at Harvard Goodell - 15 Goodell - 20 Goas - 38 Curry -9 Goas - 2
A. Russell - 2
2/18 at Sacred Heart Sunder - 9 Sunder - 21 Goas - 30 Curry - 13 A. Russell - 4
Totals (including ties) Sunder - 4 Sunder - 5 Goas - 11 Curry -7 A. Russell - 7
Comfort - 3 P. Russell - 2 Sunder - 2 Turko - 3
P. Russell - 3 Comfort - 2 Olsen - 1 Goas - 3
Gooddell - 3 Goodell - 2 Goodell - 1 Goodell - 1
Olsen - 1 Hendries - 1
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Date
114
1/20
1/21
1/27
1/28
2/3
2/4
2/10
2/11
2/17
2/18

Opponent
at Ohio State

at Loyola

at Lewis

vs. Stanford

vs. Pacific

vs. Mt. Olive

vs. Cal-Baptist

vs. Rutgers-Newark
vs. NJIT

at Harvard

at Sacred Heart

Team Match-By-Match State Comparison

(2]
mmmmmmnhbmm‘g
(7

Kills
41/28
43/31
42/50
54/48
64/52
41/20
38/18
35/29
42/27
44/26
37/25

Hitting % Aces
.236/.152 71
.346/.224 3/2
.213/.429 9/3
.361/.309 5/2
.391/.305 7/4
.507/.016 7/0
.397/-.068 4/3
.4A75/.127 5/3
.486/.182 6/2
.544/.227 6/2
.289/.060 3/1

Digs
32/26
25/18
27/26
24/27
41/39
21/12
27/21
20/17
21/15
26/13
42/26

Total Team Blocks
9.5/8.5
8.0/12.5
2.5/10,0
9.0/7.5
9.5/5.5
11.5/3.0
10.0/2.5
7.5/2.0
4.0/1.0
3.0/0.0
7.5/5.5

Total Points Scored*
57.5/37.5
54.0/45.5
53.5/63.0
68.0/57.5
80.5/61.5
59.5/23.0
52.0/23.5
47.5/34.0
52.0/30.0
53.0/28.0
47.5/31.5

* indicates total points scored by a team (kills, aces, blocks), not the cumulative total game scores, which also take into account op-
ponent errors
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2012 Penn State Superlatives

Three sets.....cccovviinmeerenans o T T L

KillS: oo 15 - Nick Goodell at Harvard (2/17) ......eoe e 44 - at Harvard 2/1 7)
Attacks: ....cccoveeeeieiciieeee, 24 - Joe Sunder at Ohio State (1/14) e 89 - at Ohio State (1/14)
Attack Percentage™............ 750 (15-0-20) - Nick Goodell at Harvard (2/17).....ccooveeeeiieeeieee e .544 (44-7-68) - at Harvard (2/17)
ASSISES: .o 41 - Edgardo Goas at Loyola (1/20) .....cccueeeeeriee et 41 - at Loyola (1/20)
ACES i 3 - Nick Goodell vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10) ......cccvuuieeeieiiiieeee e e e eeseeeee e 7 - at Ohio State (1/14)
Digs: i 13 - Connor Curry at Sacred Heart (2/18) .....occveeeiiieieieie e 42 - at Sacred Heart (2/18)
Solo Blocks: ......cccveeeeeenne 2 - 1an Hendries VS. NUIT (2/11) ittt et 2 - 2x, last vs. NJIT (2/11)
Block Assists:......ccccoveneee. 5 - 2x, last, A. Russell vs. Cal-Baptist (2/4)........ccccviiieeeiieeenee e 17 - 2x, last, vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)
Total Blocks: .......ccccvveeeen. 5 - Nick Turko at Ohio State (1/14) .....ueee e 9.5 - at Ohio State (1/14)
Four sets .....ccoocmriiviiinnnns 8 e 1Y T L Team
KillS oo, 17 - Nick Goodell Vs. PaCIfiC (1/28)...ccccueiiieeieiieiee et e e 64 - vs. Pacific (1/28)
Attacks: ....cceeeieeeee 34 - Nick Goodell vs. PaCifiC (1/28).....ccoecuieeiiieeeeee e 128 - vs. Pacific (1/28)
Attack Percentage™............ 640 (17-1-25) - Joe Sunder vs. Stanford (1/27) ....ceeeeeecieeeeeeeiieeee e 391 (64-14-128) - vs. Pacific (1/28)
ASSISTES: .o 59 - Edgardo Goas VS. PaCifiC (1/28) ....cueeeeiieieeiee et 62 - vs. Pacific (1/28)
ACES: .. 3 - Nick Goodell 2x, last vSs. PaCifiC (1/28) ....cuueeeiiiiieeiie et 9 - at Lewis (1/21)
D] 1o [T 9 - Connor Curry Vs. PACIfiC (1/28) .....uiieiieiiieee ettt e et e e a e e 41 - vs. Pacific (1/28)
Solo BIOCKS: .....ccocveeeneenn. 1 - Aaron RUssell @t LEWIS (1/271)...ueiiiireeeeeeie e 2 - vs. Stanford (1/27)
Block Assists:.....c...cccuueee. 6 - Aaron Russell vs. Stanford (1/727) ...t 19 - vs. Pacific (1/28)
Total Blocks: .......ccccvevenneee. 6 - Aaron Russell vs. STanford (1/27) ..o oo 9.5- vs. Pacific (1/28)
Five Sets ..cccmumrernrnrnnnninnnns 0 T T2 [ Team
KillS: eeeeeeeeeee e

Attacks: ....occcveeeiiiiieeeee

Attack Percentage®............

ASSISES: .o

Solo BIOCKS: .....ccoveeeeiieen.

Block Assists:.....ccccoeueeeee.

Total Blocks: ......ccovcveeeenn.

2012 Opponent Superlatives

Three sets.....cccovviinmeerenans o T T L

KillS: e 13 - Austin Pappas, Rutgers-Newark (2/10) .......oooceeeriieeierie e 31 - Loyola 1/20)
Attacks: .....ccoveeeeeeiiieeee, 35 - Nick Hunt, Sacred Heart (2/18)......cccccueieeeieeieee ettt 100 - Sacred Heart (2/18)
Attack Percentage™............ 583 - Nick Madden, Harvard (2/17)......ccceeeeiieeee e .227 (26-141-66) - Harvard (2/17)
AsSIStS: oo, 26 - Manuel Felipez, Rutgers-Newark (2/10) ......cccceeiieeeriieeeeeee e 29 - Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
ACES i 3 - Austin Pappas, Rutgers-Newark (2/10) ........cocciieereieiiieiie e eesereee e 3 - Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
Digs: oo 7 - Enzo Mackenzie, Sacred Heart (2/18) ...ceevvviiveieceiineeeeeeene 26 - Ohio State (1/14), Sacred Heart (2/18)
Solo BIocKS: .....ccccvvveeeeens 2 - 2x, last, E. Daliege, LoYola (1/20).....ccuueeiiiieeeee ettt 4 - Ohio State (1/14)
Block Assists:......cccoveneee. 5 - 2x, last, D. Podkowa & J. Smalzer, Loyola (1/20) ......cccueeiiimieiiieeeeieeeeee e 21 - Loyola (1/20)
Total Blocks: .......cccccveeenneee. 6 - Eric Daliege, LOYOoIa (1/20) .....veiiieiee ettt sttt s s 12.5 - Loyola (1/20)
Four sets .....ccoocmriiiiicnnnns 8 e 1Y T L Team
KillS oo, 14 - Greg Petty, LEWIS (1/271) ittt e e e e ana e e e e e nneeeaeeennnnes 52 - Pacific (1/28)
Attacks: ....cooeeeiieeeee 34 - Taylor Hughes, PacCifiC (1/28) ......euiiieieeii e 118 - Pacific (1/28)
Attack Percentage™............ 667 (9-1-12) - Christian Ahlin, Pacific (1/28) ......ccccveeeeeeeiiieee e 429 (50-11-91) - at Lewis (1/21)
ASSISES: oo 48 - Patrick Tunnell, PacifiC (1/28)......ueiieeeeiieieeeiee et 50 - Pacific (1/28)
ACES: ..t 3 - Jay Petty, LEWIS (1/271) oeiei ittt ettt st saee e e et eenee e e snneeeenneeeenee 4 - Pacific (1/28)
D] 1o [ 16 - Javier Caceres, PaCIfiC (1/28) ....cc.uuiieie ettt e e e e e e e e nnees 39 - Pacific (1/28)
Solo BIOCkS: .....ccoccveerrneenn. 2 - Greg Petty, LEWIS (1/27) et 3 - at Lewis (1/21)
Block Assists:.....c..ccccuuee.. 5 - 3x, last Evan Barry, Stanford (1/27) ...ceeeeee oottt e 14 - at Lewis (1/21)
Total Blocks: .......ccoecvevenneee. 7.5 - Matt Gallik, LEWIS (1/271) ettt 10.0 - at Lewis (1/21)
Five Sets ..ccccmmrerernrnnnnnnnnns 0 T T2 [ Team
KillS: eeeeeeeeeee e

Attacks: ....occcieeeiiieeeee

Attack Percentage™............

ASSISES: oo

ACES i

Digs: oo

Solo BIOCKS: .....ccoveeeeiieen.

Block Assists: .....cccoeeueeeen.

Total Blocks: ........ccevvvvunennn.
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Taylor

HAMMOND

Freshman
Mission Viejo, Calif.

1SN N/A
Y 2= (o] GRSt N/A
Hitting Percentage: ......cccuveeeiieiiiiee e N/A
P AN 1S S N/A
A S i e et e e e e et et e ae e e e e e e nabanaarararrrrrrareaaaes N/A
3] 1= P N/A
=] (oo 1< N/A
CAREER HIGHS

L3 N/A
Y = (o] SRRt N/A
Hitting Percentage: ......cccuveeeiieiiiiee e N/A
P AN 1S SR N/A
A S i e et e e e e et et e ae e e e e e e nabanaarararrrrrrareaaaes N/A
3] 1= PPN N/A
=] (oo 1< N/A

Tor

COVELLO

Senior
Yardley, Pa.

Posted eight assists, one ace and a block against Mount Olive
(2/3) ... registered 10 assists and two digs vs. Rutgers-Newark
(2/10) ... had 13 assists vs. NJIT (2/11).

KIS e 1 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)
AHACKS: ..uevieee et 1 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)
Hitting Percentage: ......cccuuveeiiiiieiiiee e N/A
ASSISTS: . 13 vs. NJIT (2/11)
ACES: e 1 vs. Mt. Olive (2.3)
D] (o 1= RSP 2 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
BIOCKS: ... 1 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)
CAREER HIGHS

KillS: e 1, 4x, last vs. Mt. Olive (2/3/12)
AHACKS: e 3 at Rutgers-Newark (3/27/10)
Hitting Percentage: ......cccueeeei i N/A
ASSISES: .. 19 at Princeton (2/26/10)
ACES: .. 1, 6x, last vs. Mt. Olive (2/3/12)
DigS: i 4 at Saint Francis (3/19/10)

BIOCKS: i 2, 3x, last at Saint Francis (3/19/10)
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Connor

CURRY

RS-Freshman
Newport Beach, Calif.

LIBERO

EIVA Defensive Player of the Week (2/20) ... made collegiate
debut at Ohio State (1/14) and posted seven digs ... tallied seven
digs at Loyola (1/20) ... recorded nine digs vs. Pacific (1/28) ...
had seven digs vs. Mount Olive (2/3) ... registered a team-best
eight digs vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10) ... led the team with nine
digs vs. Harvard (2/17) ... had a match-high 13 digs at Sacred
Heart (2/18).

LSRR N/A
£ Lo 1 RSP RRR N/A
Hitting Percentage: .......ccuvieeiiiiiee e N/A
ASSISES: . 3 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
AA S, ittt e nn e nnneas N/A
DigS: o 13 at Sacred Heart (2/18)
BIOCKS: . e N/A
CAREER HIGHS

LSRR N/A
AHACKS: ..ttt e N/A
Hitting Percentage: .......ccuvieeiiiiiee e N/A
ASSISES: . 3 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10/12)
AA S, ittt e nn e nnneas N/A
DigS: cueeeieiee e 13 at Sacred Heart (2/18/12)
BIOCKS: . e N/A

Nick

GOODELL

RS-Freshman
Ambridge, Pa.

EIVA Offensive Player of the Week (1/30, 2/20) ... Mike Ander-
son Player of the Game (2/4) ... made collegiate debut at Loyola
(1/20) ... registered 10 kills at Lewis (1/21) ... had 10 kills vs.
Stanford (1/27) ... put down 17 kills on .382 hitting with five
blocks vs. Pacific (1/28) ... had five kills on nine errorless swings
and a team-high three aces vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10) ... had
15 kills on 20 errorless swings for a .750 hitting percentage vs.
Harvard (2/17).

KIS e 17 vs. Pacific (1/28)
AHACKS: ..ueieieeec e 34 vs. Pacific (1/28)
Hitting Percentage: .................... .750 (15-0-20) at Harvard (2/17)
ASSISES: .. 1 vs. Pacific (1/28)
ACES: ..o 3, 3x, last vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
DIgS: e 7 vs. Cal-Baptist (2/4)
BIOCKS: ... 5 vs. Pacific (1/28)

17 vs. Pacific (1/28/12)
AHACKS: . 34 vs. Pacific (1/28/12)
Hitting Percentage: ............... .750 (15-0-20) at Harvard (2/17/12)
ASSISES: . 1 vs. Pacific (1/28/12)
ACES: ..o 3, 3x, last vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10/12)
DIgS: e 7 vs. Cal-Baptist (2/4/12)

BIOCKS: .. e 5 vs. Pacific (1/28/12)
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Kyle
MARS

Junior
Rochester, N.Y.

Had a kill and a block vs. Mount Olive (2/3) ... posted three kills
and two blocks vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10) ... had three kills vs.
NJIT (2/11).

KIS e 3, 2x, last vs. NJIT (2/11)
AHACKS: ..t 8 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
Hitting Percentage: ........ .. 250 (3-1-8) vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
ASSISES: . 1 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)
AA S, ittt e nn e nnneas N/A
[T 1 OSSR N/A
BIOCKS: ... 2 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
CAREER HIGHS

KIS e 4 at Springfield (1/23/10)
AHACKS: .. 10 at Springfield (1/23/10)
Hitting Percentage: ... ..250 (3-1-8) vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10/12)
ASSIStS .. 1, 2x, last vs. Mt. Olive (2/3/12)
AA S, ittt e nn e nnneas N/A
Digs: cvveeeeieee e 1, 2x, last vs. Ohio State (3/21/10)
BIOCKS: . 2 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10/12)

Edgardo

RS-Senior
San Juan, Puerto Rico

Primetime Performer of the Week (1/31) ... Off the Block Pre-
season All-American ... had 38 assists and four blocks while
leading Penn State to a .346 hitting percentage at Loyola (1/20)
... had 49 assists as Penn State hit .361 vs. Stanford (1/27) ...
had two kills, 59 assists and paced Penn State to .391 hitting vs.
Pacific (1/28) ... tallied 24 assists while guiding Penn State to a
.507 hitting percentage vs. Mount Olive (2/3) ... recorded 30 as-
sists as Penn State hit .397 vs. Cal-Baptist (2/4) ... paced Penn
State to a .475 hitting percentage against Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
... had 25 asssts and guided PSU to a .486 hitting percentage
vs. NJIT (2/11) ... guided Penn State to a .544 hitting percentage
at Harvard (2/17).

KIS e s 2 vs. Pacific (1/28)
AHACKS: .t 5 at Sacred Heart (2/18)
Hitting Percentage: ................ .400 (2-0-5) at Sacred Heart (2/18)
ASSISES: . 59 vs. Pacific (1/28)
ACES: . 2 vs.Ohio State (1/14)
DIgS: e 7 vs. Pacific (1/28)
BIOCKS: ... 4 at Loyola (1/20)

KillS: e 7 at George Mason (4/17/10)
AttacKS: ..o, 11, 3x, last at Hawaii (1/14/11)
Hitting Percentage: ............c...... 1.000 (6-0-6) vs. Lewis (2/27/09)
ASSISES: e 81 at UC Irvine (3/10/10)
ACES: ..o 3, 2x, last vs. Rutgers-Newark (4/28/11)
DigS: st 13 at Loyola (1/30/10)
BlOCKS: ..o 8 at George Mason (4/17/10)
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Aaron

RUSSELL

Freshman
Ellicott City, Md.

Mike Anderson Player of the Game (2/10) ... made collegiate
debut at Ohio State with four blocks (1/14) ... had 10 kills on 16
errorless swings (.625) at Loyola (1/20) ... tallied six kills and six
blocks vs. Stanford (1/27) ... had nine kills vs. Pacific (1/28) ...
had seven kills in nine errorless swings (.778) with six blocks vs.
Mount Olive (2/3) ... had seven blocks vs. Cal-Baptist (2/4) ...
had five kills on five errorless swings vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/1)
... had seven kills on nine errorless swings at Harvard (2/17) ...
posted four blocks at Sacred Heart (2/18).

KIS e 10 at Loyola (1/20)
AHACKS: ... 18 vs. Pacific (1/28)
Hitting Percentage: ............ 778 (7-0-9), 2x, last at Harvard (2/17)
ASSISES: . 2 vs. Cal-Baptist (2/4)
ACES: .. 2, 2x, last vs. Mount Olive (2/3)
Digs: cvveeiiee e 3, 2x, last at Sacred Heart (2/18)
BIOCKS: .. 6 vs. Stanford (1/27)
CAREER HIGHS

KIS e 10 at Loyola (1/20/12)
AHACKS: ...t 18 vs. Pacific (1/28/12)
Hitting Percentage: ....... 778 (7-0-9), 2x, last at Harvard (2/17/12)
ASSISES: . 2 vs. Cal-Baptist (2/4/12)
ACES: ..o 2, 2x, last vs. Mount Olive (2/3/12)
Digs: cuveeeeieee e 3, 2x, last at Sacred Heart (2/18/12)
BIOCKS: e 6 vs. Stanford (1/27/12)

Peter

RUSSELL

Sophomore
Ellicott City, Md.

EIVA Offensive Player of the Week (2/6) ... Mike Anderson Player
of the Game (2/3, 2/11) ... had 15 kills on .393 hitting vs. Pacific
(1/28) ... had nine kills on 14 errorless swings (.643) against
Mount Olive (2/3) ... had eight kills vs. Cal-Baptist (2/4) ... posted
nine kills on 14 errorless swings vs. NJIT (2/11) ... tallied eight
kills on .462 hitting at Harvard (2/17).

15 vs. Pacific (1/28)
AHACKS: ...uiieeieeccciieee e 28 vs. Pacific (1/28)
Hitting Percentage: .............. 643 (9-0-14), 2x, last vs. NJIT (2/11)
ASSISES: i 1 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)
ACES: ..o 1, 4x, last vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
DIgS: e 6 vs. Pacific (1/28)
=] (o To1 1 2, 3x, last vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)

15 vs. Pacific (1/28/12)
AHACKS: ...t 28 vs. Pacific (1/28/12)
Hitting Percentage: ....... .643 (9-0-14), 2x, last vs. NJIT (2/11/12)
ASSIStS ..o 1, 2x, last vs. Mt. Olive (2/3/12)
ACES: ..o 1, 6x, last vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10/12)
DigS: e 6, 2x, last vs. Pacific (1/28/12)
21 o To] 1 2, 3x, last vs. Mt. Olive (2/3/12)
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Had five blocks at Ohio State (1/14) ... had six kills in nine error-
less swings at Lewis (1/21) ... posted 10 Kills vs. Pacific with five

blocks (1/28) ... had five kills on nine errorless swings at Harvard
(2/17).

KIS e 10 vs. Pacific (1/28)
AHACKS: .uiieieeececieeeee et 15 vs. Pacific (1/28)
Hitting Percentage: ................... .714 (5-0-7) vs. Cal-Baptist (2/4)
ASSISES .. N/A
ACES: ..ot 2, 5x, last at Harvard (2/17)
D] (o 1= S 3, 2x, last vs. Pacific (1/28)
=] (o To1 1 H N 5, 2x, last vs. Pacific (1/28)
CAREER HIGHS

KillS: e 13 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/11/11)
Attacks: .....ooveeieieee e, 18, 4x, last vs. UCSB (3/11/11)
Hitting Percentage: ............... 1.000 (7-0-7) vs. Princeton (5/1/10)
ASSIStS: .. 1, 8x, last at UCLA (3/9/11)
ACES: et 3 vs. Ohio State (4/10/11)
DigS: e 3, 6x, last vs. Pacific (1/28/12)
BIOCKS: ... 7 vs. Lees McRae (2/19/11)

Jace

OLSEN

Sophomore
Manhattan Beach, Calif.

5“6

Tallied 10 kills at Ohio State (1/14) ... posted 11 kills at Loyola
(1/20) ... recorded seven kills on .417 hitting vs. Mount Olive
(2/3).

1

KIS e 11 at Loyola (1/20)
Y 1= To] R 19 at Loyola (1/20)
Hitting Percentage: .........ccccee...... 417 (7-2-12) vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)
ASSISES: ... 1, 3x, last vs. Cal-Baptist (2/4)
ACES: et 2 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)
DIgS: e 10 vs. Ohio State (1/14)
BIOCKS: ... 2 vs. Ohio State (1/14)

KilIS: et 15 vs. Loyola-Chicago (1/28/11)
AHACKS: . 29 at LBSU (3/12/11)
Hitting Percentage: ................. 545 (15-3-22) vs. Loyola (1/28/11)
ASSISES: ... 5 vs. Springfield (1/22/11)
ACES: ..o 3, 4x, last vs. George Mason (4/2/11)
D] [ 1= S 10 vs. Ohio State (1/14/12)
BIOCKS: ... 4, 2x, last at Springfield (3/5/11)
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lan

HENDRIES

Junior
Cardiff, Calif.

5‘-

Posted three blocks vs. Mount Olive (2/3) ... had two solo blocks
vs. NJIT (2/11).

KillS: e 2 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
ATACKS: ..ttt 3 vs. NJIT (2/11)
Hitting Percentage: ......cccuuveeeiieiiiiee e N/A
ASSISES: ... 1 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
AA S, ettt e e e b neeas N/A
D] 1 1= R 1, 2x, last vs. NJIT (2/11)
BIOCKS: ... 3 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)
CAREER HIGHS

KillS: e 6, 2x, last at Hawaii (1/14/11)
Attacks: .......eeeeveeeeeenes 11, 2x, last vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/11/11)
Hitting Percentage: ............ .833 (5-0-6) at Saint francis (2/23/11)
ASSIStS: ..o 1, 9x, last vs. Ball State (3/18/11)
ACES: e 2 at Loyola (1/30/10)
D] 1 1= PN 3 vs. Ohio State (1/8/10)
BIOCKS: ..o 6, 3x, last at UCLA (3/9/11)

Tom

COMFORT

Junior
Orchard Park, N.Y..

OPPOSITE

Tallied 12 kills on .409 hitting with three blocks at Ohio State
(1/14) ... had seven kills at Loyola (1/20) ... registered three
blocks vs. Mount Olive (2/3) ... led the team with seven kills on
.600 hitting vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10) ... had nine kills on .533
hitting vs. NJIT (2/11) ... tallied two aces and two blocks at Sa-
cred Heart (2/18).

KIS e 12 vs. Ohio State (1/14)
AHACKS: . 22 vs. Ohio State (1/14)
Hitting Percentage: ....... .600 (7-1-10) vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
ASSIStS: .iieeeiie e 1, 3x, last at Sacred Heart (2/18)
ACES: et 2 at Sacred Heart (2/18)
D] (o 1= PSR 4 vs. Ohio State
=] (o To1 1 3, 2x, las vs. Mount Olive (2/3)

KIS e 21 at Hawaii (1/8/10)
AHACKS: .ueveieieeccieiiee e 43 at UCLA (3/9/11)
Hitting Percentage: ...600 (7-1-10) vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10/12)
ASSIStS: ... 1, 7x, last at Sacred Heart (2/18/12)
ACES: ..o 4, 2x, last vs. Ball State (3/18/11)
(D] 1 1= SR 10 vs. Lees McRae (2/19/11)
BIOCKS: ... 5 at George Mason (2/26/11)
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Senior
York Pa.

Had two digs vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10) ... posted two kills
against NJIT (2/11).

KIS e 2 vs. NJIT (2/11)
AHACKS: .. 4 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
Hitting Percentage: .......ccuveeei e N/A
ASSISES ..t N/A
AA S, ittt n e nneas N/A
][ 1= SRR 2 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
BIOCKS: . e N/A
CAREER HIGHS

KilIS: e 15 vs. Lees MCRae (2/19/11)
AHACKS: ...eviiieeeicciiee e 32 vs. Lees McRae (2/19/11)
Hitting Percentage: ....... 667 (6-0-9) at Rutgers-Newark (3/26/11)
ASSIStS: i 2, 4x, last vs. CS-Northridge (5/6/10)
ACES: oo 2, 5x, last vs. Springfield (4/30/11)
DIgS: e 12 at Ball State (4/1/10)
BIOCKS: ... 6 vs. Lees McRae (2/19/11)

u

Scott

KEGERREIS

RS-Sophomore
Honeybrook, Pa.

N
Had three Kills vs. NJIT (2/11).

KIS e 3 vs. NJIT (2/11)
ATACKS: ..ttt 5 vs. NJIT (2/11)
Hitting Percentage: ......cccuveeeiieiiiieee e N/A
ASSISES .. N/A
AA CES, ittt ettt e ab e eneeas N/A
3] 1 1= PSS N/A
BIOCKS: ... 1 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)

KillS: oo 14, 2x, last vs. CS_Northridge (2/5/11)
Attacks: .....cooevvveriiiieieieees 27, 2x, last vs. CS_Northridge (2/5/11)
Hitting Percentage: ................. 417 (14-4-24) vs. Loyola (1/28/11)
ASSISES: .. 2 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/11/11)
ACES: et 3 vs. Loyola (1/28/11)
DigS: e 7, 2x, last at IPFW (4/16/11)
BIOCKS: .. 3, 2x, last vs. CS-Northridge (2/5/11)



1994 & 2008 NCAA National Champions

(]

Kyle
|/Gregan

Freshman
Pittsburgh, Pa.

Made career debut vs. Mount Olive with one kill (2/3) ... had a
block vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10).

KIS e s 1 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)
AACKS: .t 1 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3)
Hitting Percentage: .......ccvvieeiiiiiiee e N/A
ASSISES -t N/A
AA S, ittt e nn e nnneas N/A
[T 1 OSSR N/A
BIOCKS: ... 1 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10)
CAREER HIGHS

KIS e s 1 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3/12)
AHACKS: ... 1 vs. Mt. Olive (2/3/12)
Hitting Percentage: .......ccvvieeiiiiiiee e N/A
ASSISES -t N/A
AA S, ittt e nn e nnneas N/A
[T 1 RPN N/A
BIOCKS: . 1 vs. Rutgers-Newark (2/10/12)

Joe
SUNDER

RS-Senior
Greensburg, Pa.

Off the Block Preseason All-American ... had 11 Kills, six digs
and three blocks at Ohio State (1/14) ... tallied 11 kills at Loyola
(1/20) ... posted 15 kills at Lewis (1/210 ... had 17 kills on .640
hitting vs. Stanford (1/27) ... put down 11 kills vs. Pacific (1/28)
... had eight kills on .467 hitting with two blocks vs. Cal-Baptist
(2/4) ... had seven kils vs. NJIT (2/11) ... recorded seven kills and
two aces at Harvard (2/17) ... had a team-best nine kills and was
second on the team with 10 digs at Sacred Heart (2/18).

17 vs. Stanford (1/27)
AACKS: ..eeviieieeccieeee e 29 vs. Pacific(1/28)
Hitting Percentage: ................... 640 (17-1-25) vs. Stanford (1/27)
ASSISES: . 2 at Sacred Heart (2/18)
ACES: .. 2, 6x, last at Harvard (2/17)
DigS: ot 10 at Sacred Heart (2/18)
BIOCKS: .. 3 vs. Ohio State (1/14)

KIHISE 1o 33 at Hawaii (1/14/11

AHACKS: ...t 57 vs. Loyola (1/28/11

Hitting Percentage: .......... 789 (15-0-19) vs. Springfield (4/29/10
(

ACES: ..o 4, 2x, last vs. Saint Francis (1/15/10
Digs: cueeeeeeei e 11, 2x, last at UC Irvine (3/10/10

)
)
ASSIStS ..o, 2, 8x, last at Sacred Heart (2/18/12)
)
BIOCKS: ..o 7 at IPFW (4/2/10)



1994 & 2008 NCAA National Champions

Freshman
Reading, Pa.

1SS N/A
N 2= (o GOt N/A
Hitting Percentage: ......cocuveeveiiiciiiiee e N/A
PN 1) SRR N/A
Aces: ...............

3] 1 1= PSS N/A
=] (o Tod 1< N/A
CAREER HIGHS
LT3 N/A
N 2= (o Gt N/A
Hitting Percentage: ......cocuueeei i N/A
PN 1) SRR N/A
Aces: ...............

3] 1 1= PSS N/A
=] (o Tod 1< N/A



